# CHAPTER 233.

# [H. B. No. 197-McClellan]

FREE DISTRIBUTION OF AGRICULTURAL REPORTS.

AN ACT to Provide Information to the Resident Tax Payers of the State in Respect to the Various Publications Which are Published for Free Distribution by the Agricultural College and Prescribing the Duties of the Agricultural College and of the County Auditors in Relation Thereto.

#### Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE TO FURNISH LIST OF PUBLICATIONS TO COUNTY AUDITOR.] The Agricultural College shall furnish each county auditor in this state, on or before the first day of September of each year, a list containing titles of every publication published by it for free distribution and shall specify in such list the name and address of the department from which each publication may be obtained upon application.

§ 2. DUTIES OF COUNTY AUDITORS.] It shall be the duty of each county auditor in this state to have the list as furnished by the Agricultural College printed and mail a copy thereof to each tax payer residing in his county.

§ 3. REPORT OF AUDITOR.] Each county auditor shall certify to the Agricultural College on or before the 15th day of December of each year the number of such lists of publications that he has mailed during the current year to resident tax payers of his county from which the Agricultural College may estimate the number of publications necessary to be printed.

Approved March 3, 1911.

# PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS

#### CHAPTER 234.

### [S. B. No. 244-Linde]

RESTRICTIONS OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS.

AN ACT Prohibiting Public Administrators from Acting as Attorneys in the Estates of Decedents.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. PROHIBITED.] A public administrator shall not charge fee as attorney in the administration of the estates of decedents, of which he shall be the administrator. Any violation of this act shall be deemed a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of not less than \$100.00.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1911.

# PUBLIC BUILDINGS

## CHAPTER 235.

[H. B. No. 124-Price]

CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

AN ACT Belating to the Construction of Public Buildings, Prescribing the Duties of Boards of Trustees Thereof in the Matter of Securing Plans and Specifications, Advertising for Bids, Letting Contracts, Allowance and Payment of Estimates, Payment of Premiums on Contractor's Bonds, and Insurance on Unfinished Buildings and Material on the Ground, and Protecting Architects, Contractors, Manufacturers and Producers Resident Within the State of North Dakota.

### Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. BUILDING AND REPAIR BY CONTRACT.] In altering, repairing or constructing buildings belonging or appertaining to any of the public institutions of the state, or in doing any work thereon amounting to more than one thousand dollars, the board of trustees thereof shall procure all necessary plans, drawings and specifications thereof, and in all cases where expedient, such plans, drawings and specifications shall be procured from an architect or architects maintaining offices and residing and doing business within the state of North Dakota.

§ 2. ADVERTISING FOR BIDS.] Said board shall advertise for bids for the doing of such work for which such plans, drawings and specifications are required; such advertisement shall be for three successive weeks, the first publication thereof being twentyone days prior to the date of the opening of the bid; such advertisement shall be published in some established newspaper of general circulation qualified to publish legal notices, and which is printed and published in the city or town where such public institution is located, and also in some trade publication of general circulation, among the contractors and building material manufacturers and dealers of this state.